MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 271

-penalty, for putting pike or pickerel in said lake.

trout in said lake or its tributary brooks or streams during the time aforesaid, he shall forfeit the sum of five dollars for each trout so taken or destroyed, and if any person shall put into said lake or its tributary brooks or streams, any pike or pickerel or any other fish destructive to trout, he shall forfeit fifty dollars, said penalties to be recovered in action of debt, one-half thereof to the town or plantation where the offense is committed and one-half to the complainant; and in default of payment he shall be committed to the county jail for a term of six months, or until the same be paid.'

Approved March 21, 1891.

Chapter 271.

An Act to incorporate the New Sharon Cemetery Improvement Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. H. B. Prescott, Z. A. Dyer, W. W. Norcross, Rosetta A. Curtis, James W. Smith, Frederick Swan, Jabez S. Mooers, Charles W. Thompson, and Horace Soule, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body corporate under the name of New Sharon Cemetery Improvement Association, and under that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, take and hold for the objects of their association, by gift, grant, bequest, purchase or otherwise, any estate, real or personal, and to sell and convey the same, as the interests of the said association may require.

-powers.

name.

-corporate

Shall perform all duties imposed any legacy.

Having accepted any donation or legacy, said by acceptance of association as trustee shall be legally bound to perform the duties specified in the writing creating the trust, or as required by law, if not so specified, and as in cases of public charity.

How trust funds sha l be

SECT. 3. All trust funds authorized by this act shall be safely invested in legal securities and depositories, and the annual income only shall be expended in the performance of the requirements of the trust unless otherwise designated.

First meeting, how called.

The first meeting of said association shall be called by any two persons named in the first section of this act, by giving each person named in the act, a notice in writing at least seven days before said meeting. Said notice

Снар. 272

shall give the time and place and purposes of said meeting. Such officers shall be chosen and such other proceedings had -officers. for a full and complete organization, as a majority of the members may determine, and such by-laws adopted as may be necessary and not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1891.

Chapter 272.

An Act to incorporate the town of Dyer Brook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The township now comprising the plantation of Limits. Dyer Brook being township number five, range four, west from the east line of the state in the county of Aroostook, with the inhabitants thereof, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Dyer Brook, with all the powers and -corn name. subject to all the duties of incorporated towns in this state.

The assessors of said Dyer Brook plantation are First meeting, hereby authorized and required to call the first meeting of said town under this act for the choice of town officers by issuing their warrant for the same, seven days prior to the time of said meeting which shall be holden within thirty days after the date of the approval of this act.

The town hereby created shall be possessed of Town, shall all the property and effects belonging to said plantation and liabilities of shall assume all the liabilities thereof.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1891.

Chapter 273.

An Act to change the name of Cyrus Hurd of Carmel.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The name of Cyrus Hurd of Carmel, is hereby changed to Name changed. Cyrus Edward Hurd.

Approved March 21, 1891.